The business units are responsible for forecasting future net cash flows denominated in foreign currency and
for managing the currency risk connected with them. The management of currency risk related to operational
cash flows is based on cash flow forecasts for the coming 6 months. The hedging period is generally a
maximum of 6 months and the degree of hedging for individual currencies can vary in the range of 0–100%.
Contracted cash flows can be hedged for longer periods.

Currency derivatives that are used to hedge forecasted cash flows are classified as cash flow hedges as
defined by IAS 39. All outstanding contracts that are classified as cash flow hedges will mature during the
first 9 months of 2016. The gain/loss of these hedge instruments will affect the Group's operating profit in the
same period during which the forecasted hedged items affect profit, which is approximately 4 months after
maturity. Information about the fair value of these hedges is provided in Note 28. The table below shows the
distribution of currency for outstanding derivatives hedging cash flows. For each derivative, the amounts are
shown for both the bought and the sold currency.

50

Foreign exchange derivatives hedging cash flows

EUR mill 2015 2014
USD 65,2 59,3
SEK  -26,7 -28,5
NOK -19,9 -14,7
EUR -17,6 -11,7

Sensitivity Analysis, cash flow hedges, effect on equity after tax of a 10 % strengthening or
weakening of the euro

2015 EUR mill USD SEK NOK
Change + 10 % -4,6 -1,3 1,4
Change - 10 % 5,7 1,5 -1,7

   2014 EUR mill USD SEK NOK
Change + 10 % -4,2 -0,6 1,0
Change - 10 % 5,1 0,7 -1,3

The majority of the outstanding derivatives hedging cash flows relates to Lindex. The functional currency of
Lindex is the Swedish krona. At year-end, the outstanding cash flow hedges in US dollars covered
approximately 69% of the Stockmann Group’s estimated net USD flows for the coming 6 months.

Foreign subsidiaries are financed primarily in local currency, whereby the foreign subsidiary does not incur
significant transaction risk other than from sales and purchases in foreign currency. Group Treasury is
managing the currency risk of the foreign-currency-denominated receivables and liabilities in Stockmann’s

[…]

-10,1 -31,5 17,2 -7,6

Foreign currency loans hedging the net investment 15,1
   Net position in the balance sheet  47,3 6,4 1,0 1,6 1,6 5,7 2,0

   2014, EUR mill SEK GBP RUB* NOK CZK USD PLN
Receivables 851,9 1,0 0,9 12,4 28,1 12,7 8,3
Loans from financial institutions -453,4 -0,1

-2,0

-0,2

 Trade payables and other current liabilities -50,4 -0,4 -1,8 -0,2

-23,8
 Foreign currency exposure in the balance sheet  348,1 0,5 -0,9 10,2 28,1 -11,3 8,3

   Foreign exchange derivatives hedging balance sheet
items -316,8

-7,1 -25,2 20,1 -7,6

Foreign currency loans hedging the net investment 37,6
   Net position in the balance sheet  68,9 0,5 -0,9 3,1 2,9 8,8 0,7

*)The assets and liabilities related to retail Russia are classified as assets for sale on the balance sheet
dated 31.12.2015 and has been excluded in above table.

A 10 % strengthening or weakening of the euro against other currencies would create the following effect in
profit after tax. The sensitivity analysis is based on the exposures in the table above.

51

Sensitivity Analysis, effect on Profit & Loss account after tax

2015 EUR mill SEK GBP RUB* NOK CZK USD PLN
Change + 10 % -3,4 -0,5 -0,1 -0,1 -0,1 -0,4 -0,1
Change - 10 % 4,2 0,6 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,5 0,2

   2014 EUR mill SEK GBP RUB* NOK CZK USD PLN
Change + 10 % -5,0 0,0 0,1 -0,2 -0,2 -0,6 0,0
Change - 10 % 6,1 0,0 -0,1 0,3 0,2 -0,8 0,1

*)The assets and liabilities related to retail Russia are classified as assets for sale on the balance sheet
dated 31.12.2015 and has been excluded in above table.

Translation risk
The Stockmann Group incurs translation risk when the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries are
translated into euro amounts in the consolidated financial statements.

For foreign-currency-denominated net investments, the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates appear
as the translation difference in the Group’s equity. Stockmann hedges translation risk for equity selectively
by means of loans in foreign currency or with derivatives. When making hedging decisions any effect the
hedging measure may have on the Group’s earnings, balance sheet and cash flows as well as hedging costs
are taken into account.

The following table shows how a 10% change of the euro against the Group companies’ functional
currencies would affect the Group’s equity. The sensitivity analysis includes effects from the translation of
foreign-currency-denominated net investments into euro and from loans and derivatives hedging net
investments. Since the financial statements of the Russian subsidiaries have been translated into euro
according to IAS 21 using euro as the functional currency, equity in the Russian subsidiaries is not exposed
to currency risk.

Sensitivity Analysis, effect on equity

2015 EUR mill SEK
Change + 10 % -11,9
Change - 10 % 14,6

  2014 EUR mill SEK
Change + 10 % -8,3
Change - 10 % 10,2

Interest rate risk
Fluctuations in the level of interest rates affect the Group’s interest expenses and interest income. The
Group has large Swedish Krona-denominated assets originating from the acquisition of Lindex. These assets
are financed with Swedish Krona-denominated debt and/or debt swapped to Swedish Krona. Thus,
Stockmann is mainly exposed to fluctuations in Swedish interest rates. The objective of the Group’s
management of interest rate risk is to reduce the uncertainty to which Stockmann’s earnings may be
subjected due to changes in the level of interest rates. A dual approach is employed in managing interest